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Perception, management of
stress among region’s adults

On a scale of 1 to 10 where 1 means you have 'little or no sitress’ and 10
means you have ‘a great deal of stress, ...

Stress is a normal part of life. It may
be short-term (acute), caused by
situations such as a presentation or
a big test. Stress may also be long-
term (chronic), caused by situations
such as extended unemployment
or a long illness. Stress is the way
the body reacts to these stimuli

by releasing hormones, increasing
heart rate and tensing muscles.”
High levels of stress over time can
cause negative health outcomes.?

The 2017 Community Health
Status Survey (CHSS) asked adults
in Greater Cincinnati and Northern
Kentucky about their experience
with stress.

2 IN 10 ADULTS REPORT

HIGH LEVELS OF STRESS;
NEARLY ALL THINK THIS

LEVEL IS UNHEALTHY

CHSS asked, “On a scale of 1to 10
where 1 means you have ‘little or
no stress’ and 10 means you have
‘a great deal of stress’ how would
you rate your average level of stress
during the past month?”

' American Psychological Association. (n.d.). Stress
effects on the body. Retrieved Aug. 1, 2017, from
www.apa.org/helpcenter/stress-body.aspx.

2 American Psychological Association. (n.d.). How
stress affects your health. Retrieved Aug. 1, 2017,
from www.apa.org/helpcenter/stress.aspx.

... how would you rate your average level of siress during the past month?

Low stress, level 1-3

Moderate stress, level 4-7

High stress, level 8-10

29%

50%

... What would you consider a healthy level of stress?

Low stress, level 1-3
Moderate stress, level 4-7
High stress, level 8-10 I 2%

55%
42%

Totals do not add to 100 percent because the response “"don’t know” in not included and because of rounding.

In our region, 2 in 10 adults (20%)
reported a high level of stress
(rating of 8, 9 or 10). This is the
same as the national results found
by the American Psychological
Association in 2016 (20%).2 In our
region, 5in 10 adults (50%) reported
a moderate level of stress (rating
of4,5,60r7),and 3in 10 (29%)
reported a low level of stress (rating
of 1,2 or 3).

CHSS also asked, “On a scale of 1
to 10 where 1 means you have little
or no stress’ and 10 means you have

3 American Psychological Association. (2017). Stress
in America: Coping with change. Retrieved August
1, 2017, from www.apa.org/news/press/releases/
stress/2016/coping-with-change.PDE

‘a great deal of stress’ what would
you consider a healthy level of
stress?” More than half (55%) said
a low level of 1 to 3 was healthy.
More than 4 in 10 adults (42%)
said a moderate level of 4 to 7 was
healthy. Only 2% of adults said a
high level of 8 to 10 was healthy.

HIGHER STRESS REPORTED
BY WOMEN, ADULTS WITH
LOWER INCOME OR FAIR OR
POOR HEALTH

Some groups in the region were
more likely to report high stress
levels.

Continued on next page

The 2017 Community Health Status Survey (CHSS) is a project of Interact for Health.The CHSS is conducted by the Institute for Policy Research at the University of
Cincinnati. A fotal of 4,261 randomly selected adults residing in eight Ohio counties, nine Kentucky counties and five Indiana counties were inferviewed by telephone
between Aug. 10, 2016, and March 8, 2017.This included 1,906 landline inferviews and 2,355 cell-phone interviews.The potential sampling error for the survey is +1.5%.
For more information, including other topics and the list of community partners, please visit our website at www.interactforhealth.org/community-health-status-survey.
The complete survey dataset will be available at www.oasisdataarchive.org in 2018. If you have further questions, email Susan Sprigg at ssprigg@interactforhealth.org.
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More than 2 in 10 women (24%)
reported high levels of stress
compared with fewer than 2 in 10
men (17%).

Nearly 4 in 10 adults earning 100%
of the Federal Poverty Guidelines
(FPG)* or less reported high stress
levels (38%). This compares with
more than 2 in 10 adults earning
between 100% and 200% FPG
(24%) and fewer than 2 in 10 adults

earning more than 200% FPG (16%).

Stress levels also varied by self-
reported health status.> Among
adults reporting fair or poor health,
nearly 4 in 10 reported high levels
of stress (39%). This compares with
2 in 10 adults who reported good
health (21%) and about 1in 10
adults who reported excellent or
very good health (14%).

MOST DO GOOD JOB
MANAGING STRESS; VARIES
BY INCOME, HEALTH STATUS

According to the National Institute
of Mental Health, “Taking practical
steps to manage your stress can
reduce or prevent” the negative
“In 2015, 100% of the Federal Poverty Guidelines

was $24,250 for a family of four; 200% FPG was
$48,500 for a family of four.

5 CHSS asked, “In general, would you say your
health is excellent, very good, good, fair or poor?”

How good a job do you think you do managing your stress? (Graph
shows only excellent, very good and good responses.)

Region

By income
More than 200% FPG
100%-200% FPG
100% or less FPG

82%
77%
68%

By self-reported health

Excellent/very good

Good

77%

Fair/poor

health impacts of stress.® These
steps can include exercise, social
connection, mindfulness, relaxation,
or help from a health care provider.
(For more information, see www.
nimh.nih.gov/findhelp.)

CHSS asked, "How good a job do
you think you do managing your
stress?” Nearly 8 in 10 adults (78%)
said they do an excellent, very good
or good job managing stress. About
2 in 10 adults (22%) said they did a
fair or poor job managing stress.

Adults with lower income were less
likely to report managing stress

¢ National Institute of Mental Health. (n.d.). 5 things
you should know about stress. Retrieved Aug. 1,
2017, from www.nimh.nih.gov/health/publications/
stress/index.shtml.

well. Fewer than 7 in 10 adults
earning 100% FPG or less (68%) said
they did an excellent, very good

or good job managing their stress.
This compares with nearly 8 in 10
adults earning between 100% and
200% FPG (77%), and more than 8 in
10 adults earning more than 200%
FPG (82%).

Adults in fair or poor health were
also less likely to report managing
stress well. About 6 in 10 adults
(62%) in fair or poor health said they
did an excellent, very good or good
job managing stress. This compares
with nearly 8 in 10 adults (77%) in
good health, and more than 8 in

10 adults in excellent or very good

health (85%).
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